Department Head meetings per month; review of agreements and 
preparation of routine legislation for Council approval; preparation of legal 
opinions requiring minimal research; and all communications related to 
items covered in this subsection (a); an annual retainer of Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to be paid in biweekly installments, payable 
in advance, to Diane A. Calta, Director of Law, and Kathryn E. Weber, 
Assistant Director of Law. The distribution of the retainer between the 

Director of Law and the Assistant Director of Law shall be determined by

[...]

drafting of new or complex 
legislation, preparation of legal opinions requiring substantial research; and 
all communications related to items covered in this subsection (b); a rate of 
Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($220.00) per hour during calendar year 2026 
and Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($235.00) per hour during calendar 
year 2027 for the legal services of partners and senior attorneys of Mansour 
Gavin LPA and Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) per hour for the legal 
services ofAssociates of the firm. 

(c) Reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses reasonably and necessarily